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155226.1  

David M. Stern (State Bar No. 67697) 
Michael L. Tuchin (State Bar No. 150375) 
Jonathan M. Weiss (State Bar No. 281217) 
KLEE, TUCHIN, BOGDANOFF & STERN LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Thirty-Ninth Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90067 
Telephone: 310-407-4000 
Facsimile: 310-407-9090 
Email: dstern@ktbslaw.com;  
 mtuchin@ktbslaw.com; 
 jweiss@ktbslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for R. Todd Neilson, Chapter 11 Trustee 
 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

In re 
 
STATE FISH CO., INC. and 
CALPACK FOODS, LLC, 
 
 

Debtors. 
 

 Case Nos.  2:15-bk-11084-SK 
   2:15-bk-11085-SK 
  Jointly Administered 
 
Chapter 11 
 
 
NOTICE OF FILING OF AUCTION 
REPORT 

THIS FILING APPLIES TO: 
 

 ALL DEBTORS 
 SPECIFIED DEBTOR 

 STATE FISH CO., INC. 
 CALPACK FOODS, LLC 

 
 

 [No Hearing Required] 
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155226.1  2 
 

TO HON. SANDRA R. KLEIN, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE; THE OFFICE 

OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE; THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED 

CREDITORS; AND OTHER PARTIES IN INTEREST: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to this Court’s Order Approving Motion for 

Authority to (1) Sell Equipment of the Estate Free and Clear of Liens; (2) Employ Van Horn 

Auctions and Appraisal Group, LLC as Auctioneer; and (3) Pay Compensation to the Auctioneer 

[Docket No. 917] (the “Auction Order”), on January 20, 2016, the Van Horn Auction and 

Appraisals Group, LLC (“VHA”) sold at auction equipment identified in the Auction Agreement 

(collectively, the “Equipment”).  The gross proceeds of that sale were $16,870.00, and, after 

expenses of $5,283.54 (as authorized by the Auction Order), the net proceeds of that sale were 

$11,586.46. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is the Auction 

Report submitted by VHA in respect of the foregoing sale. 

 

DATED: February 4, 2016   Respectfully submitted, 
 
      KLEE, TUCHIN, BOGDANOFF & STERN LLP 
 
      By: /s/ Jonathan M. Weiss    

 Jonathan M. Weiss 
Attorneys for R. Todd Neilson, Chapter 11 Trustee 
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EXHIBIT 1
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26895 Aliso Creek Road  Suite B, # 569  Aliso Viejo, California   92656-5301 

Email: vanhornauctions@cox net  Website: www.vanhornauctions.com 

Tel: (949) 206-2525  Fax: (949) 831-1975 

 

 
R. Todd Neilson, Director 

Berkeley Research Group, LLC 

2049 Century Park East, Suite 2525 

Los Angeles, CA  90067 

 

S T A T E M E N T 

STATE  FISH  AUCTION  SALE 

 

Gross Sales:                                                $      16,870.00 

 

Expenses: 

 

   LABOR:  Set Up Preparation, Inspection, Sale Day, Check  

                   Out & Removal Personnel, Bookkeeping, Etc. 

 

    Scott R. Van Horn, 3 Days @ 300.00                  $    900.00 

 Enrique Flores, 10 Days @ 150.00      1,500.00 

 Angela Rios, 4 Days @ 110.00         440.00 

 Alfredo Pulido, 2 Days @ 110.00         220.00 

 Lewis Green, 1 Days @ 100.00         110.00 

                                           

       Total Labor:       $          3,170.00 

 

   ADVERTISING & ADDITIONAL: 

 

    Display Advertisements: 

 (2) Los Angeles Times       $ 1,400.00 

 2 Columns x 1 Inch @ $350.00 Per Column Inch 

  

Auction Brochures: 

Kenny The Printer                      419.25 

    (Ad Graphics, Printing & Handling Of 1000 Brochures) 

 

 U.S. Postmaster, Postage                     294.29 

(Postage) 

          _______               

     

      Total Advertising:  $     2,113.54 

 

      Total Expenses:  $ 5,283.54 

 

      Total Expenses:                         (5,283.54) 

 

      TOTAL NET OF SALE:                $        11,586.46 
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This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT 
 
I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address 
is 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Thirty-Ninth Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90067. 
 
A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify):  NOTICE OF FILING OF 
AUCTION REPORT  will be served or was served (a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner 
required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below: 

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):  Pursuant to 
controlling General Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and 
hyperlink to the document. On (date)  February 4, 2016, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy 
case or adversary proceeding and determined that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice 
List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated below: 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 
 

 Service information continued on attached page. 

2.  SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL: 
On (date), I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this bankruptcy case 
or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United States 
mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration 
that mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

 Service information continued on attached page. 

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR 
EMAIL (state method for each person or entity served): Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on 
(date)  February 4, 2016, I served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail 
service, or (for those who consented in writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or 
email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight mail 
to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed. 

VIA PERSONAL DELIVERY 
Hon. Sandra R. Klein 
United States Bankruptcy Court 
255 E. Temple Street, Suite 1575 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 
 

 Service information continued on attached page. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

February 4, 2016  Shanda D. Pearson  /s/ Shanda D. Pearson 
Date  Printed Name  Signature 
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This form is mandatory. It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

ADDITIONAL SERVICE INFORMATION (if needed): 

TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF): 
 

 Allison R Axenrod     allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com 
 Jason Balitzer     jbalitzer@sulmeyerlaw.com, 

jbalitzer@ecf.inforuptcy.com;dwalker@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Paul M Brent     snb300@aol.com 
 Martin J Brill     mjb@lnbrb.com 
 Alexandre I Cornelius     aicornelius@costell-law.com, jgalliver@costell-law.com;mharris@costell-

law.com;cevans@costell-law.com;ladelson@costell-law.com;jlcostell@costell-law.com 
 Caroline Djang     cdjang@rutan.com 
 Amir Gamliel     agamliel@perkinscoie.com, cmallahi@perkinscoie.com 
 Fredric Glass     fglass@fairharborcapital.com 
 Sasha M Gurvitz     sgurvitz@ktbslaw.com 
 William Hoang     whoang@cwlawyers.com, 

rwarren@cwlawyers.com;mmiglietta@cwlawyers.com;ecline@cwlawyers.com;dvillamar@cwlawye
rs.com 

 Michael J Hooi     mhooi.ecf@srbp.com, gnorthwood@srbp.com 
 Marsha A Houston     mhouston@reedsmith.com 
 Eric P Israel     eisrael@dgdk.com, danninggill@gmail.com;eisrael@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Colleen M Keating     ckeating@ktbslaw.com 
 David S Kupetz     dkupetz@sulmeyerlaw.com, 

dperez@sulmeyerlaw.com;dperez@ecf.inforuptcy.com;dkupetz@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Dare Law     dare.law@usdoj.gov, ron.maroko@usdoj.gov 
 Elan S Levey     elan.levey@usdoj.gov, louisa.lin@usdoj.gov 
 R. Todd Neilson (TR)     tneilson@brg-expert.com, sgreenan@brg-

expert.com;tneilson@ecf.epiqsystems.com;ntroszak@brg-expert.com 
 Queenie K Ng     queenie.k.ng@usdoj.gov, 

Melanie.green@usdoj.gov;dare.law@usdoj.gov;ron.maroko@usdoj.gov 
 Jeffrey P Nolan     jnolan@pszjlaw.com 
 Jeffrey N Pomerantz     jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com 
 Amelia Puertas-Samara     itcdbgc@edd.ca.gov, itcdgc@edd.ca.gov 
 Daniel H Reiss     dhr@lnbyb.com, dhr@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Christopher O Rivas     crivas@reedsmith.com 
 Victor A Sahn     vsahn@sulmeyerlaw.com, 

agonzalez@sulmeyerlaw.com,agonzalez@ecf.inforuptcy.com;asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com;vsahn
@ecf.inforuptcy.com 

 Israel Saperstein     is@sapersteinlawfirm.com, is@sapersteinlawfirm.com 
 Norman D Schoenfeld     lsi@liquiditysolutions.com 
 Zev Shechtman     zshechtman@dgdk.com, 

danninggill@gmail.com;zshechtman@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Jonathan Shenson     jshenson@shensonlawgroup.com 
 Evan D Smiley     esmiley@swelawfirm.com, 

gcruz@swelawfirm.com;csheets@swelawfirm.com;hdavis@swelawfirm.com 
 Alan D Smith     adsmith@perkinscoie.com, 

DocketLA@perkinscoie.com,nsaldinger@perkinscoie.com,bcosman@perkinscoie.com,ecf-
3ac9070a3959@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Richard A Solomon     richard@sgsslaw.com 
 Howard Steinberg     steinbergh@gtlaw.com, pearsallt@gtlaw.com;laik@gtlaw.com 
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June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 

 David M Stern     dstern@ktbslaw.com 
 Philip E Strok     pstrok@swelawfirm.com, 

gcruz@swelawfirm.com;csheets@swelawfirm.com;hdavis@swelawfirm.com 
 John N Tedford     jtedford@dgdk.com, DanningGill@gmail.com;jtedford@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Scott J Tepper     scottjtepper@msn.com, scottjtepper@gmail.com 
 United States Trustee (LA)     ustpregion16.la.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 Jonathan M Weiss     jweiss@ktbslaw.com 
 Steven Werth     swerth@sulmeyerlaw.com, 

asokolowski@sulmeyerlaw.com;slee@sulmeyerlaw.com;slee@ecf.inforuptcy.com;asokolowski@ecf
.inforuptcy.com;swerth@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
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